©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2008 1 Publication Order Number:
MC78M00/D
MC78M00, MC78M00A,
NCV78M00 Series
500 mA Positive Voltage
Regulators
The MC78M00/MC78M00A Series positive voltage regulators are
identical to the popular MC7800 Series devices, except that they are

See detailed ordering and shipping information in the package
dimensions section on page 10−14 of this data sheet.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Heatsink surface
connected to Pin 2.
Pin 1. Input
2. Ground
3. Output
Heatsink surface (shown as terminal 4 in
case outline drawing) is connected to Pin 2.
MC
AWLYWWG
78MxxXXT
1 2
3
4 xxxxxG
ALYWW
xx = Voltage Option
XX = Appropriate Suffix Options
A = Assembly Location
WL = Wafer Lot
Y = Year
WW = Work Week
G = Pb−Free Package
See general marking information in the device marking
section on page 10 of this data sheet.
DEVICE MARKING INFORMATION
MC78M00, MC78M00A, NCV78M00 Series
2
MAXIMUM RATINGS (TA = 25°C, unless otherwise noted) (Note 1)
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Input Voltage (5.0 V−18 V) VI 35 Vdc
(20 V−24V) 40
Power Dissipation (Package Limitation)
Plastic Package, T Suffix
TA = 25°C PD Internally Limited
Thermal Resistance, Junction−to−Air �JA 70 °C/W
Thermal Resistance, Junction−to−Case �JC 5.0 °C/W
Plastic Package, DT Suffix
TA = 25°C PD Internally Limited
Thermal Resistance, Junction−to−Air �JA 92 °C/W
Thermal Resistance, Junction−to−Case �JC 5.0 °C/W
Operating Junction Temperature Range TJ +150 °C
Storage Temperature Range Tstg −65 to +150 °C
Stresses exceeding Maximum Ratings may damage the device. Maximum Ratings are stress ratings only. Functional operation above the
Recommended Operating Conditions is not implied. Extended exposure to stresses above the Recommended Operating Conditions may affect
device reliability.
1. This device series contains ESD protection and exceeds the following tests:
   Human Body Model 2000 V per MIL−STD−883, Method 3015.
   Machine Model Method 200 V.
MC78M05C/AC/B/AB, NCV78M05AB/B ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (VI = 10 V, IO = 350 mA, TJ = Tlow to Thigh, PD ≤
5 W, unless otherwise noted) (Note 2)
Characteristics Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Output Voltage (TJ = 25°C) VO Vdc
MC78M05B/MC78M05C/NCV78M05B 4.8 5.0 5.2
MC78M05AB/MC78M05AC/NCV78M05AB 4.9 5.0 5.1
Output Voltage Variation VO Vdc
(7.0 Vdc ≤ VI ≤ 20 Vdc, 5.0 mA ≤ IO ≤ 350 mA)
MC78M05B/MC78M05C/NCV78M05B 4.75 − 5.25
MC78M05AB/MC78M05AC/NCV78M05AB 4.80 − 5.20

MC78M00, MC78M00A, NCV78M00 Series
10
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device
Output
Voltage Temperature Range Package Marking Shipping†
MC78M05CDT
5.0 V
TJ = 0° to +125°C
DPAK−3 78M05
75 Units / RailMC78M05CDTG DPAK−3
(Pb−Free)
78M05
MC78M05CDTT5G DPAK−3
(Pb−Free)
78M05
2500 Units / Tape & ReelMC78M05CDTRK DPAK−3 78M05
MC78M05CDTRKG DPAK−3
(Pb−Free)
78M05
MC78M05ACDT DPAK−3 8M05D
75 Units / RailMC78M05ACDTG DPAK−3
(Pb−Free)
8M05D
MC78M05ACDTRK DPAK−3 8M05D
2500 Units / Tape & ReelMC78M05ACDTRKG DPAK−3
(Pb−Free)
8M05D
MC78M05CT TO−220 78M05CT
50 Units / RailMC78M05CTG TO−220
(Pb−Free)
78M05CT
MC78M05ACT TO−220 78M05ACT
50 Units / RailMC78M05ACTG TO−220
(Pb−Free)
78M05ACT
MC78M05ABDT
TJ = −40° to +125°C
DPAK−3 8M05A
75 Units / RailMC78M05ABDTG DPAK−3
(Pb−Free)
8M05A
MC78M05ABDTRK DPAK−3 8M05A
2500 Units / Tape & ReelMC78M05ABDTRKG DPAK−3
(Pb−Free)
8M05A
MC78M05ABT TO−220 78M05ABT
50 Units / RailMC78M05ABTG TO−220
(Pb−Free)
78M05ABT
MC78M05BDT DPAK−3 8M05B
75 Units / RailMC78M05BDTG DPAK−3
(Pb−Free)
8M05B
MC78M05BDTT5G DPAK−3
(Pb−Free)
8M05B
2500 Units / Tape & Reel
MC78M05BDTRK DPAK−3 8M05B
MC78M05BDTRKG DPAK−3
(Pb−Free)
8M05B
NCV78M05BDTRK* DPAK−3 8M05B
NCV78M05BDTRKG* DPAK−3
(Pb−Free)
8M05B
MC78M05BT TO−220 78M05BT
50 Units / RailMC78M05BTG TO−220
(Pb−Free)
78M05BT
NCV78M05BTG* TO−220